RESOLUTION 9327

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF MAINTAINING SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICTS NUMBERED 18, 650, 651, 912, 973, 1067A, 1105, 1230, 1255, 1261, 1269, 1270, 1289, 1290, 1294, AND 1297 IN THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2003 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2004.

WHEREAS:

- A. the City Commission or prior City Council did create, by various resolutions on file and recorded in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, the special improvement lighting districts (SLD's) and such SLD's were subsequently consolidated into Special Improvement Lighting Districts No. 18, 650, 651, 912, 973, 1067A, 1105, 1230, 1255, 1261, 1269, 1270, 1289, 1290, 1294, and 1297;
- B. lighting systems were installed and the City Commission intends to continue maintenance of such lighting systems in said SLD's;
- C. each lot or parcel of land contained in each of said SLD's will continue to be benefited by such lighting in the same manner as determined in the creation of each district; and
- D. the City Commission estimates the cost of such lighting system maintenance within said SLD's at a total of TWO HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NINETY-NINE DOLLARS (\$212,699.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- 1. The City of Great Falls continue maintenance of lighting systems in said special improvement lighting districts (SLD's);
- 2. The cost of said lighting system maintenance in the SLD's totaling \$212,699.00 is hereby assessed upon the property in said SLD's. Each lot and parcel within each SLD is hereby assessed a proportion of the maintenance costs attributed to the SLD in the proportion to which it's assessable area (individual square feet) bears to the area of the whole improvement district (total square feet), exclusive of streets, avenues, alleys and public places. An assessment projection summary of each district, describing total cost and square footage, is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein as set forth in full. The description of each lot or parcel of land within each SLD and the respective assessments are set forth in the records of the Fiscal Services Office of the City of Great Falls, Montana and by this reference is also incorporated herein as if set forth in full;

- 3. Starting August 28, 2003, for a period of five days before the related public hearing, this resolution shall be on file in the Office of the City Clerk and the assessment list, identified in Section 2, above, shall be on file in the Fiscal Services Office of the City of Great Falls;
- 4. These assessments are payable in two payments and will become delinquent at 5:00 P.M., on November 30, 2003 and May 31, 2004;
- 5. The City Commission will hear objections to the final adoption of this resolution at 7:00 p.m., September 2, 2003, in the Commission Chambers of the Civic Center Building, Great Falls, Montana;
- 6. In accordance with Section 7-1-4329, M.C.A., the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to provide for publication of the Notice of Resolution for Assessment within five days preceding the assessment hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above-entitled and foregoing Resolution be, and the same is hereby passed and adopted, and the special assessments therein provided for be, and the same are hereby levied and assessed accordingly, and that said assessments are payable in two payments and will become delinquent, as appears in this said Resolution.

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 2^{nd} day of September 2003.

ATTEST:		Randall H. Gray, Mayor
Melodi A. Wald, Deput	y City Clerk	
(SEAL OF CITY)		
Approved for Legal Cor	ntent: City Attorney	
	\	
State of Montana)	
County of Cascade	: SS	

City of G	reat Falls)	
that the fo	oregoing Resolution of Great Falls, Mont	9327 was placed on its fina	y of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify all passage and passed by the Commission of held on the 2 nd day of September, 2003, and September, 2003.
	N WITNESS WHER f September, 2003.	EOF, I have hereunto set n	my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this
			Melodi A. Wald, Deputy City Clerk
(SEAL O	F CITY)		

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Great Falls City Commission in Regular Session at 7:00 o'clock p.m. on the 5th day of August 2003, in the Commission Chambers did accept Resolution 9327 entitled:

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF MAINTAINING SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT LIGHTING DISTRICTS NUMBERED 18, 650, 651, 912, 973, 1067A, 1105, 1230, 1255, 1261, 1269, 1270, 1289, 1290, 1294, AND 1297 IN THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2003 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2004.

The above-designated Resolution 9327 and the assessment list therein mentioned are on file in the office of the Deputy City Clerk, Melodi A. Wald, (406) 455-8479 and the Fiscal Services Department, Judy Burg, (406) 455-8477 in the Civic Center Building, 2 Park Drive, Great Falls, MT 59401 and are subject to inspection for a period of five (5) days. The City Commission will hear objections to the final adoption of said Resolution 9327 or any part thereof and the assessments therein provided for when convened in special session in the Commission Chambers on September 2nd, 2003, at 7:00 o'clock p.m., at which time and place the City Commission will consider Resolution 9327 for final adoption.

/s/Melodi A. Wald, Deputy City Clerk

Publication Date: August 15 and August 22, 2003